MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

Chapter 203.

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Northern Bank at Hallowell.

Approved April 1, 1836.

tal stock \$25,000.

Loans may be made when certi-

ficate shall have been filed in the

office of Sec'y of State, &c.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-Increase of capi. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Northern Bank are hereby authorized to increase the Capital Stock of said Bank twenty five thousand dollars, in addition to its present Capital of fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, in the same manner as the original Capital.

> Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said sum of twenty five thousand dollars shall be paid in gold and silver, into said Bank, on or before the first day of October next, and loans may be made by said Bank upon said increased Capital, whenever the Directors or a majority of the same with the Cashier of said Bank, shall have filed in the office of the Secretary of State a certificate by them signed and verified by oath, that said sum of twenty five thousand dollars increased Capital has been actually paid into said Bank .- And said additional Capital Stock shall be liable to all the limitations and liabilities and entitled to all the privileges specified in an Act entitled "An Act to regulate Banks and Banking" passed the thirty first day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty one and to any additional act or acts in relation thereto.

Shall not issue bills of a certain denomination.

Be it further enacted, That said Bank shall not emit, issue, pay out or receive in payment for debts due the Bank, or otherwise, any bill or note of a less denomination than five dollars, and increasing only by five or ten dollars to the higher denominations.